33-13

When recorded, please mail to: COLUMBUS COURT HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION c/o Christopher F. Robinson P. O. Box 540478 North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 11327069
02/03/2012 12:55 PM \$87.00
Book - 9988 P9 - 6282-6314
GARY W. OTT
RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
ENSIGN FOREGROUND
PO BOX 540478
NORTH SALT LAKE UT 84054
BY: KSR, DEPUTY - WI 33 P.

AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF COLUMBUS COURT P.U.D.

Pursuant to Section 6 of that certain *Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions of Columbus Court P.U.D.* dated and recorded on March 7, 2008, with the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office as Entry No. 10367112, in Book 9579, Pages 3652 to 3685 (the "Original Declaration"), the undersigned, ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as the Declarant under the Original Declaration and as the owner of the all (100%) of the Lots covered by the Original Declaration, does hereby cause this AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRUCTIONS OF COLUMBUS COURT P.U.D. (the "Declaration") to be executed in order to replace in its entirety the Old Declaration.

WHEREAS, the undersigned, ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., a Utah limited liability company (the "Declarant") is the legal and beneficial owner of a certain tract of land (the "Property") situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, as more fully described Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to subject the Property to the provisions of this Declaration to provide covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the Property and the development thereof into a private residential community of single-family parcels; and

WHEREAS, Declarant intends to sell Lots (as defined herein) within a Subdivision within the Property, pursuant to a general plan of improvement and subject to certain covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements between and among the several purchasers of said Lots, as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declare that all of the Property, including the improvements constructed or to be constructed thereon, is hereby subjected to the provisions of this Declaration and shall be sold, transferred, conveyed, used, leased, occupied, developed, resided upon, mortgaged, or otherwise hypothecated or otherwise encumbered, and held subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions, agreements, easements, assessments and liens, hereinafter set forth, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with the title to, the Property and Lots hereby or hereafter made subject hereto. This Declaration shall be binding on all persons having any right, title, or interest in all or any portion of the Property and Lots now or hereafter made subject hereto, their respective heirs, legal

representatives, successors, successors-in-title, and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of each and every Owner of a Lot, and any owner of any other portion of the Property, including Declarant.

- 1. DEFINITIONS. The following words, when used in this Declaration shall have the following meanings:
- 1.1 "Alpha Parcels" means those certain parcels designated on the Property with alphabetical characters, which are Parcels A, C, D, E, F, G, H, and I as shown on the Subdivision Plat. Such Alpha Parcels shall not constitute Lots for purposes of this Declaration and shall not be entitled to any voting, assessment, or dwelling units or other rights of the Association.
- 1.2. "Assessment and Voting Unit" or "Unit(s)" means the value and/or vote assigned to each Lot. Each Lot is assigned one (1) Assessment and Voting Unit as provided in Sections 11 and 14.3 of this Declaration. The Unit(s) is/are permanently assigned to a Lot for assessment and voting purposes.
- 1.3. "Association" means and refers to the COLUMBUS COURT HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, a Utah nonprofit corporation, its successors and assigns.
 - 1.4. "By-Laws" means the By-Laws of the Association, as amended.
- 1.5. "Committee" means the Architectural and Structural Control Committee referred to in Section 8 of this Declaration.
- 1.6. "Common Property(ies)" means any and all real and personal property and easements as shown on the Subdivision Plat consisting of any portion of the Property, and other interests therein, together with the facilities and improvements located thereon, now or hereafter owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of the Owners.
- 1.7. "Declarant" means and refers to ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, and the successors-in-title and assigns of ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., provided any such successor-in-title or assign shall acquire for the purpose of development or sale all or any portion of the remaining undeveloped or unsold portions of the Property, and provided further, in the instrument of conveyance to any such successor-in-title or assign, such successor-in-title or assign is designated as the "Declarant" hereunder by the grantor of such conveyance, which grantor shall be the "Declarant" hereunder at the time of such conveyance; provided, further, upon such designation of such successor Declarant, all rights of the former Declarant in and to such status as "Declarant" hereunder shall cease, it being understood that as to all of the Property, there shall be only one person or legal entity entitled to exercise the rights and powers of the "Declarant" hereunder at any one point in time.
- 1.8. "Lot(s)" means each of those plots of land so designated upon the Subdivision Plat, whether or not improvements are constructed thereon, which constitutes or will constitute, after the construction of street improvements, a single family dwelling site as shown on the Subdivision

Plat. The ownership of each Lot shall include, and there shall pass with each Lot as an appurtenance thereto, whether or not separately described, Membership in the Association.

- 1.9. "Majority" means those eligible votes totaling more than fifty percent (50%) of the total eligible number.
- 1.10 "Member(s)" means the person(s) or entity(ies) who has(have) Membership in the Association.
- 1.11 "Membership" means being a Member of the Association as defined in Section 13 herein. The sole qualification for Membership in the Association is ownership of one or more Lots.
- 1.12. "Mortgage" means any mortgage, deed of trust, or other instrument to secure debt, and any and all other similar instruments used for the purpose of conveying or encumbering real property as security for the payment or satisfaction of an obligation.
 - 1.13. "Mortgagee" means the holder of a Mortgage.
- 1.14. "Owner(s)" means and refers to the record owner, whether one or more Persons, of the fee simple title to any Lot, unless the Lot is being sold under contract, in which case the record owner and the contract buyer may, by written designation delivered to the Association, designate the contract buyer as the Owner. "Owner" does not include any Person holding such interest merely as security for the performance or satisfaction of any obligation.
- 1.15. "Person(s)" means any natural person, as well as a corporation, joint venture, partnership (general or limited), limited liability company, association, trust, or other legal entity. If this Declaration allows or requires a vote, act or action, a "Person" which is a corporation, joint venture, partnership, association, limited liability company, trust or other legal entity, other than a natural person, may act by an officer, director, partner, trustee, manager, or other agent or legal representative designated in a properly executed writing delivered to the Association, Committee, or Declarant, as the case may be.
- 1.16. "Property" means the tracts of land located in Salt Lake County, Utah, which are more fully described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- 1.17. "Subdivision" means the Columbus Court PUD subdivision, as amended and expanded, recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder. "Subdivision Plat" means the plat map for the Subdivision consisting of three (3) sheets recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder on March 7, 2008, as Entry No. 10367111, in Book 2008P at Page 53, as amended and expanded by the plat map consisting of two (2) sheets recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder on February 3, 2012 as Entry No. 11327068, in Book 2012 at Page 12 (the "Amended Plat").

- 1.18. "<u>Director(s)</u>" mean those individuals elected by the Owners to serve on the Board of Directors (the "Board of Directors") and to perform their duties and responsibilities as outlined in By-Laws and in this Declaration.
 - 1.19. "Unit(s)" is defined in Section 1.2, above.
- 2. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION. The real property which is, by the recording of this Declaration, subject to the covenants and restrictions hereafter set forth and which, by virtue of the recording of this Declaration, shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, used, occupied, and mortgaged or otherwise encumbered subject to this Declaration is the real property located in Salt Lake County, Utah, described on Exhibit "A" to this Declaration.
- 3. MUTUAL AND RECIPROCAL BENEFITS BETWEEN AND AMONG LOTS, OWNERS, DECLARANT AND THE PROPERTY. All of the covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements set forth in this Declaration are for the direct, mutual and reciprocal benefit of the Property and each and every Lot hereafter created from time to time and are intended to create reciprocal rights and obligations between and among the respective Owner(s) of each and all of the Lots and to create a privity of contract and estate between and among the Owners of each and all of the Lots, their heirs, successors and assigns, and shall, as to the Owner(s) of each Lot, their heirs, successors and assigns, operate as covenants running with the land for the benefit of all other Lots.
- 4. PERSONS BOUND BY THIS DECLARATION. All covenants, conditions, and restrictions herein stated shall run with the land and all Owners, purchasers or occupants thereof shall, by acceptance of contracts or deeds, possession or occupancy, be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed with the present and future Owner(s) of each Lot and Declarant, and with their respective successors and assigns to conform to and observe the following covenants, conditions, restrictions and stipulations as to the use thereof and construction of residences, structures and improvements thereon.
- 5. DURATION. The provisions of this Declaration shall be and remain effective for a period from the date hereof to January 1, 2031, at which time said covenants, conditions, restrictions, stipulations and agreements shall be automatically extended for successive periods of 10 years, unless, by an affirmative vote of seventy-five percent (75%) of the then eligible votes of Owners of Lots within the Property prior to the date of an automatic extension, it is agreed to release the Property in whole or in part from the provisions of this Declaration and such agreement is evidenced by an appropriate written agreement specifying the Property released, signed by the then Owners of said seventy-five percent (75%) of the eligible votes of Owners of Lots within the Property, and filed with the Office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, prior to the date of an automatic extension, which agreement shall be effective upon the date such automatic extension would otherwise have occurred. Every purchaser or grantee of any Lot or any interest in any of the Property subject to this Declaration, by acceptance of a deed or other conveyance therefore, thereby agrees that the provisions of this Declaration shall be extended and renewed as provided in this Section.

6. AMENDMENT. These restrictions, conditions, covenants and agreements, however, may be changed, altered or amended, other than releasing the Property in whole or in part from the provisions of this Declaration, at any time by the affirmative action of the Owners of seventy-five percent (75%) of the eligible votes of Owners of Lots within the Property. Such changes shall be evidenced by the execution of an appropriate agreement in writing signed by the Owners of seventy-five percent (75%) of the eligible votes and filed for record in the Office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah.

Provided, however, that any amendment regarding paragraph 7.1 of this Declaration shall require a unanimous vote of all of the individual legal Owners of all of the Lots within the Property. Any such change shall be evidenced by the execution of an appropriate agreement in writing signed by one hundred percent (100%) of such Owners filed for record in the Office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah.

- 7. RESTRICTIONS ON USE, CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENTS.
- 7.1. LAND USE. No Lot shall be used except for residential purposes, for a single-family dwelling and accessory buildings, structures and facilities for one family, including domestic help not to exceed three (3) persons in the service of such family. Not more than one single family dwelling shall be built on any Lot. No Lot shall be divided or subdivided to create any additional Lot or other parcel or site on which a single family dwelling may be built or located. In the event of any conflict between provisions of this Section and any other Section or provision of this Declaration, this Section shall predominate and prevail.
- 7.2. BUILDING TYPE, HEIGHT, GRADING, SIZE. No buildings shall be erected, altered, or permitted to remain on any Lot other than one detached single-family dwelling not to exceed two and one half (2 1/2) stories, and a private garage for not less than two (2) nor more than four (4) vehicles and such accessory buildings, structures facilities and appurtenances as may be approved by the Committee. For purposes of this paragraph, an exposed basement shall be deemed a story and a half story means a story with at least two of its opposite sides situated in a sloping roof, the floor area of which does not exceed two-thirds of the floor immediately below it. Depending upon the design of the dwelling structure, the Committee may, if it deems such action advisable, approve parking inside the dwelling structure for more than four (4) vehicles. Notwithstanding the foregoing, unless approved in writing by the Committee, the height of any building, structure, facility or appurtenance thereto, at any point, shall not be higher than thirty feet (30') above the Natural Grade of the Lot. Building height shall be measured as the vertical distance between the top of the roof and the Natural Grade at any given point of building coverage. "Natural Grade" as used herein means the grade or slope of the Lot in its natural condition or, in the case where the Declarant modifies the grade before or immediately following the recordation of the Subdivision and as a part of the installation of the Subdivision improvements, the grade as contoured by the Declarant.

In the event that the building footprint area is on, over or immediately adjacent to a "Small Topographic Feature," as defined below, such Small Topographic Feature shall be ignored in calculating the height of the building structure, facility or appurtenance pursuant to this provision. In such event, the area affected by the Small Topographic Feature shall be deemed to have as a Natural Grade the grade which would be obtained by filling or removing the Small Topographic Feature to reflect the slope of the ground immediately adjacent to the Small Topographic Feature in question. A "Small Topographic Feature" is a natural hill or depression which (i) either rises above or falls below the natural slope of the land in the areas adjacent to such Small Topographic Feature and (ii) is both less than two-hundred (200) square feet in area and less than fifteen (15) horizontal feet in both length and width.

Structures may be designed to include foundation and/or roof steps or other design elements intended to parallel the Natural Grade (including grade change areas when treated as provided above) in order to meet the height limitation.

The Natural Grade of a Lot shall not be modified except as expressly approved in writing by the Committee as a part of the final approval of the Plans (as defined herein below) for the construction of a dwelling on the Lot; provided, however, in no instance shall the Natural Grade be modified in a manner which would circumvent the height limitation defined in this Section 7.2.

The Committee shall have power to further limit the number of stories and the height of structures upon any and all Lots in order to achieve compatibility of proposed design and improvements with the Natural Grade, slope, and features of the Lot, and to preserve the uphill and downhill views of other Lots in any Subdivision within the Property.

The Committee, in reviewing plans for proposed improvements, dwellings, buildings, structures, facilities and appurtenances, may consider the impact of such upon the views, including but not limited to uphill or downhill views, from other Lots, in approving, denying or conditionally approving the proposed dwelling, buildings, structures, facilities, appurtenances or improvements, or in granting any variance or exception thereto pursuant to Section 8.5 hereof.

Every detached single family dwelling, exclusive of garages and open porches, erected on any Lot shall have a minimum above grade finished living area, excluding garages, of fifteen-hundred (1,500) square feet for a single level residence or eighteen-hundred (1,800) square feet for a multi-level or two story dwelling.

- 7.3. MOVING OF STRUCTURES. No structure of any kind shall be moved from any other place to any Lot, except for new factory built or manufactured dwellings or accessory buildings specifically approved, prior to placement on the Lot, by the Committee.
- 7.4. TEMPORARY STRUCTURES. No trailer, basement, tent, shack or other out-building shall be placed upon any Lot or used at any time within the Subdivision as a temporary or permanent residence. Subject to ordinances of Salt Lake City, a trailer or other temporary

building may be placed upon a Lot during construction solely for the purpose of facilitating construction management, but not as a residence or for overnight accommodation, and shall be removed from the Lot immediately upon completion of construction of the dwelling on the Lot.

7.5. DILIGENCE IN BUILDING AND LANDSCAPING. When the erection or remodeling of any residence or other structure is once begun, work thereon must be prosecuted diligently and completed within fifteen (15) months, without deviation from the plans approved by or approvals given by the Committee. No building shall remain incomplete or any remodeling unfinished for any reason for a period in excess of fifteen (15) months from the date physical construction commenced.

Installation of all required landscaping in conformance with approved plans shall begin no later than one (1) month after a Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is issued by Salt Lake City; except that if the C.O. is issued between October 15th and the following April 1st, installation of landscaping shall begin no later than April 30th. Landscaping shall be substantially completed within six (6) months after landscaping is commenced.

7.6. COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING AND BUILDING ORDINANCES OF SALT LAKE CITY. All excavation work, foundations, construction, buildings, and landscaping in any Subdivision shall be done, performed, placed or constructed, as the case may be, in, on or upon each Lot in accordance with the provisions of Salt Lake City Zoning and Building Ordinances in effect when the buildings are constructed or remodeled. This provision shall not affect the applicability of the other provisions hereof.

In the event that a variance is needed from the Salt Lake City Zoning and Building Ordinances, then simultaneously with applying for said variance, the Lot Owner shall submit to the Committee the following: (a) a copy of the completed Salt Lake City variance application bearing signatures of the applicant as well as any adjacent Lot Owners whose consent is being sought and (b) the Columbus Court CC&R Variance Request Form as described in Section 8.5 to this Declaration. In addition to receiving approval from Salt Lake City for any variance to Salt Lake City Zoning and Building Ordinances, such variances must be approved by the Committee.

7.7. SETBACKS. The setbacks for all dwellings to be located upon Lots within the Subdivision shall be as provided for in Paragraph 4 of the Amended Notice to Purchasers as shown on Sheet 2 of the Amended Plat. All setbacks must comply with all applicable zoning regulations and must be approved by the Committee prior to the start of construction.

The location of all dwellings and any permitted detached garage or other detached accessory buildings or structures must be approved in writing by the Committee prior to the start of construction and must comply with all applicable Salt Lake City regulations.

For the purpose of this covenant, eaves, steps and open porches without roofs will not be considered as a part of a building unless otherwise indicated by the Committee prior to approval

of the Plans; provided, however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of any building on any Lot to encroach upon another Lot.

7.8. DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS. Easements and rights-of-way over portions of the Property as shown on the Subdivision Plat have been or shall be dedicated as shown on the Subdivision Plat as drainage and/or utility easements for the use of Salt Lake City, public or private utility companies or entities, and/or the Association (as the case may be) for the erection, construction, maintenance and operation therein or thereon of drainage conduits, ditches, ponds, or pipes and for pipes, conduits, poles, wires, cables, and other means of conveying to and from the Lots, gas, electricity, power, water, telephone, communication services, cable television, telegraph services, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, and other services for convenience of Owners of Lots.

A private street (the "Private Street") for a private, common access road or street (within the area which is designated "Private Street" on the Subdivision Plat) has been or shall be granted to the Association on the Subdivision Plat for the use of the Association, its Members, and their guests. No use may be made of the Private Street except for access to and from the Lots. The Private Street, including street surface, sidewalk, and curbs and gutters, shall be maintained by the Association. Each Owner shall maintain (or if a dwelling is built, landscape), consistent with the provisions of Section 7.10, that portion of said Owner's Lot immediately adjacent to the Private Street within the area marked "Drainage and Public Utilities Easements" on the Subdivision Plat. These areas may contain drainage swales, drainage ways and drainage facilities. No driveway, path or other structure shall be placed across any drainage swale or ditch unless the Owner shall first install in the drainage swale or ditch, at the flow line of the drainage swale or ditch and under such driveway, path or other structure, in accordance with the engineering and design of the storm drain system for the Subdivision, a pipe or other conduit of sufficient size and capacity to convey the storm drainage past such driveway, path or other structure. The size, material, plans and placement of all such pipes and/or conduit must be approved by the Committee prior to installation. Nothing shall be done or allowed which would impede drainage in the drainage swales or drainage ways adjacent to the street surface or which would impede or interfere with drainage facilities. The Association may regularly inspect all drainage swales and shall remove therefrom or otherwise correct any obstruction or other situation which may exist with potential to impede drainage within any drainage swale. The cost of such removal or correction shall be assessed to the Owner of the Lot from which such obstruction or situation has been removed.

7.9. UNDEVELOPABLE AREA; OPEN SPACE EASEMENTS: The recorded Subdivision Plat includes areas which are identified as "Undevelopable Area." Such areas have been or shall be dedicated to Salt Lake City as perpetual open space and vegetation preservation easements. Within these areas, no structures or development of any kind, other than fences as set forth in this Declaration or on the Subdivision Plat, and utility improvements allowed pursuant to the easements shown on the Subdivision Plat within the Undevelopable Area, shall be placed or permitted to remain, nor shall any activities be undertaken which shall interfere with the natural vegetation, the established slopes, or the existing natural condition of the land, or damage or interfere

with the established slope ratios, create erosion or sliding problems or retard the flow of water through any drainage channels. All such areas shall be kept clean and clear of any trash or debris by the Owner of the Lot within which such area is located.

7.10. LANDSCAPING; NATURAL VIEWS. On all vacant, unimproved Lots and until construction of an approved dwelling thereon commences, all vegetation shall be maintained in its present, natural state or, at the Owner's option, be enhanced by landscaping with trees, lawns, shrubs or other plantings which shall be properly nurtured and maintained or replaced at the Owner's expense. Specifically, on vacant, unimproved Lots, the natural grasses and weeds located within any Lot shall be periodically maintained, mowed or trimmed in order to minimize the fire hazard and to enhance their appearance. The Owner of a Lot at such Owner's expense shall perform such maintenance, mowing or trimming within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice from the Association. If such maintenance is not performed within ten (10) days of such notice, the Association may undertake to do the work and recover payment from the Owner for the costs incurred by such action, and record a lien against the Owner's Lot to secure the repayment of all such costs.

Upon completion of a dwelling or other structure approved by the Committee, all Lots shall be landscaped with trees, lawns, shrubs, or other plantings which shall be properly nurtured and maintained or replaced at the Owner's expense. The use of water-conserving plants, planting and irrigation methods are required as part of landscape designs developed for each Lot. The use of appropriate native and exotic species are required. A partial list of recommended plant species is included in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Furthermore, Owners and their landscape designers are encouraged to visit: http://www.waterwiseplants.utah.gov/ and http://www.slcgov.com/utilities/cs_water_conservation.htm for additional input and guidance.

All landscaping must be in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration, including approval as required by Section 8.2.

It is recognized by the Declarant that one of the important and valuable amenities attendant to many of the Lots is the natural view from the Lot afforded by the location and character of the individual Lots. It is the intention of the Declarant that these natural views be maintained, and even enhanced, to the extent possible while allowing the orderly development of an attractive residential community including appropriate buildings, lawns, trees, shrubs and other landscaping. All trees and other landscaping approved by the Committee prior to installation shall be permitted to remain, so long as such trees and other landscaping are installed in accordance with the approved landscaping plan and do not unreasonably obstruct the view(s) (uphill, downhill, or otherwise) or otherwise interfere with the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Owners or occupants of any other Lot(s) or potential Lot(s) within the Property. As to the restrictions set forth in the preceding sentence, the Committee shall, in its sole and exclusive judgment, determine if any tree(s) or other landscaping are in violation and may, in the event of a violation, request, in writing, that the Owner of the Lot on which such tree(s) or other landscaping are located remove or trim the same to a height that corrects said violation, whereupon such Owner shall do so within thirty (30) days. In the event

such Owner fails to comply with such written request, the Association shall be empowered to trim such tree(s) or other landscaping to a height that corrects said violation, recover payment from the Owner for the costs incurred by such action, and record a lien against the Owner's property to secure the repayment of all such costs.

The Declarant and its successors (*i.e.* Lot Owners) recognize that, by its very occurrence, development and landscaping will diminish and interfere with the original natural views afforded by the location and character of the Property. However, attractive well-planned landscaping and trees add to the overall attractiveness and value of a community and largely mitigate the impacts of development. The intent of the restrictions contained in this Section 7.10 is not to prohibit or unnecessarily limit attractive development and landscaping, but rather, to encourage development and landscaping which is in harmony with, or improves upon, the natural vista and natural views, and enhances the natural appeal of the land.

- 7.11. PROHIBITION AGAINST SOIL EROSION AND RUNOFF. It shall be the responsibility of each Owner of a Lot to direct site work relative to such Lot in a manner to minimize erosion and runoff. Construction shall be conducted in such a manner as to maintain all soils on-site and prevent the movement of earth, runoff water, materials or construction debris onto neighboring property, including public streets, or into the storm drainage system.
- 7.12. SOILS, GEOTECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS. Soils and geotechnical reports for the property have been issued by Applied Geotechnical Engineering Consultants, P.C., dated July 19, 2006 (Project No. 1060490), together with those certain letters from AGEC dated June 29, 2009 (Project No. 1071368), and January 12, 2012 (Project No. 1110962) (collectively, the "Report"). The Report is available from the Declarant. All requirements of Salt Lake City and the Report must be complied with in the construction of all buildings, structures and facilities on all Lots. The design, and subsequently, the actual construction, of all footings and foundations must be certified by a qualified engineer registered with the State of Utah (the "Certificate of Geotechnical Compliance"). The Declarant makes no warranties of any kind relative to soils or geotechnical matters.

8. ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE.

8.1. COMMITTEE MEMBERS; QUORUM. An Architectural and Structural Control Committee (hereinafter "the Committee"), consisting of three (3) members is hereby created. The members of the Committee shall be appointed by the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors may fill vacancies in the Committee and remove members thereof at their pleasure.

The initial notice address of the Architectural and Structural Control Committee shall

be:

Columbus Court PUD Architectural and Structural Control Committee c/o Christopher F. Robinson P. O. Box 540478 North Salt Lake, UT 80454

Tel: (801) 677-6400 Fax: (801)677-6416

Email: crobinson@theensigngroup.com

This address shall serve as the notice address of the Committee until such time as a different address is recorded with reference to this Declaration with the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office.

The functions of the Committee shall be, in addition to the functions set forth elsewhere in this Declaration, to pass upon, approve or reject any plans or specifications for all structures and landscaping to be erected or remodeled on Lots within the Property, so that all structures and landscaping shall conform to the restrictions contained herein and to the general development plans of the Declarant and of the Committee, for the benefit, improvement and development of the Property. In exercising its duties as defined in this Declaration, the Committee shall use as its standards for approving or rejecting any plans or specifications the criteria contained in this Declaration, with particular attention to the impact of the proposed structure(s) or landscaping on the uphill and downhill views and the harmony of the development of all of the Property. In following the guidelines contained in this Declaration, the Committee shall act reasonably and not arbitrarily in approving or denying plans brought before it. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as authorizing or empowering said Committee to waive any restrictions which are set forth in this Declaration except as herein specifically provided.

The Committee may act by any two (2) of its members, and any authorization, approval or action taken by the Committee must be in writing signed by a minimum of two (2) members of said Committee and shall be in conformity with the procedure outlined in paragraph 8.2 below.

8.2. ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL CONTROL PROCEDURE, APPROVAL REQUIRED. No building or structure, including a dwelling, garage, driveway (subject to Section 7.8), fence, wall, tennis court or swimming pool, or other facility, shall be erected, remodeled or placed on any Lot until the written approval of location, height, design, materials, colors of materials, harmony with existing structures, and landscaping plan has first been obtained from the Committee. No construction of any kind or nature on any of the Lots shall be commenced until curb grade has been established. Except for approval of a variance or exception consistent with the criteria of Section 8.5, approval by the Committee shall not affect, or constitute a waiver of, the rights of any Person, Owner, or of Declarant who may enforce the provisions of this Declaration.

Owners shall submit to the Committee at the notice address provided for in Section 8.1 hereof, in triplicate, the following design plans: (a) a site plan including topographic information and a footprint of all proposed structures or improvements, including fences, walls, garages, and other improvements. The site plan must be drawn to scale, include actual Lot dimensions, show all street and public way improvements (existing and proposed) and show all easements and rights-of-

way. The site plan must also show building footprint, roof overhangs, retaining walls, driveways, patios, sidewalks, fences, mechanical equipment, swimming pools, sport courts or similar recreational structures. The site plan must show all pertinent topographical information including grade lines showing both existing and proposed grades. Existing grades will be shown with dashed lines and proposed grades with solid lines. All grades will be at 2' contour intervals. The topographic survey of existing grade on the Lot must be prepared and signed by a surveyor licensed in the State of Utah. Basements floor elevation, main floor elevation and roof ridge elevation(s) relatives to existing grades will be given; (b) floor plans and elevations of the front, rear, and all sides of all structures; (c) a fully completed "Columbus Court Plan Submittal Worksheet," the form for which is attached hereto as Exhibit "C"; (d) a landscape plan(s), drawn to scale, which includes actual Lot dimensions, easements and rights-of-way, street and public way improvements which affect landscaping, footprint of building(s), locations of retaining walls, and the extent of all hard surfaces that define landscape areas. The landscape plan(s) must show the following items as applicable (i) existing and proposed topographic grades with 2' contour intervals, including berms to be installed as part of landscaping, (ii) location and species of all trees and shrubs, showing individual plants and massings at their mature size, (iii) plant material schedule showing common and botanical names of trees and shrubs, installed size, and mature size (incl. height and width), (iv) extent of areas to be installed with ground cover, flowers, turf, natural vegetation and unplanted mulch coverage, (v) location and type of rockwork, retaining walls and fences to be installed as part of landscaping, (vi) location and type of landscape lighting, and (vii) location of paths, garden structures and water features; (e) a Certificate of Geotechnical Compliance from a soils engineer; (f) a check for One-Thousand-Five-Hundred Dollars (\$1,500), increased annually as set forth on the Plan Submittal Worksheet for the years 2012-2016 and thereafter at an annual compounded escalator of one percent (1%) per annum every year, made payable to the Columbus Court Homeowners' Association as a plan review fee (the "Plan Review Fee"); (g) fence or wall plans showing the dimensions and construction of any proposed fence and wall, including sections and elevations to show the structure's materials and appearance, and (h) if a variance or exception is being requested pursuant to Section 8.5 hereof, the "Columbus Court CC&R Variance Request Form," a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "D" hereto; (hereafter collectively referred to as the "Plans").

Within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Plans by the Committee, the Committee shall approve or disapprove the Plans and shall evidence such approval or disapproval by issuing a written approval or disapproval letter, signed by a Majority of the Committee, the form of which is attached hereto as "D" (and in the case of a denial, shall indicated in writing the basis for the denial). Such approval shall only be valid if construction is commenced within nine (9) months of the date of such approval.

The submission of Plans shall be deemed received only when accompanied by three (3) complete sets of the Plans and by the Plan Review Fee as defined above. The Committee shall not permit any oral modification of the Plans, and all Plans so submitted will be evaluated based solely on the submitted Plans.

- 8.3. ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES. In addition to those requirements set forth elsewhere in this Declaration, the following architectural guidelines shall apply to all Lots:
 - (a) Harmony in Building. The exterior material of all homes shall be either brick, stone, wood, stucco or other material approved by the Committee, or a combination thereof. The roofing materials shall be metal, tile, treated wood shingles, or other fire resistant material approved by the Committee, in approved colors. All construction shall be of new materials except for "used brick" or "used stone" or other used specialty materials specifically approved by the Committee.
 - (b) Fences and Walls. All fences and walls shall be in conformity with Salt Lake City ordinances. All fence and wall materials and placement must be harmonious with the natural environment and must be approved by the Committee prior to erection. No fence or wall shall be erected on any Lot nearer to the street improvements than the minimum front yard set back. No fence or wall shall be higher than six feet (6'). Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the contrary, any fence to be located within the Undevelopable Area of any Lot must be open, see-though fencing constructed of tubular steel, wrought iron or similar materials, finished with a flat black or other native color and having a non-reflective finish.
 - (c) Exterior Lighting. The design of each home may include exterior lighting. All such exterior lighting shall require the prior approval of the Committee. All fixtures used on the home's exterior and all outdoor site lighting must be installed so as to control glare and light-spill onto adjacent properties.
 - (d) Samples. If requested by the Committee, prior to the construction of any building or structure, appropriate building material samples and material colors must be provided to the Committee in order to determine if said materials comply with the terms and intent of these covenants, conditions and restrictions.
 - (e) Rockwork. Boulders or rock used for decorative or structural purposes in the landscape or retaining walls should harmonize with the existing rock outcroppings of the site.
 - (f) Landscaping. Landscaping should harmonize with the natural environment surrounding the Subdivision and shall be consistent with the requirements of Section 7.10 of this Declaration.

- 8.4. ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE DECISION; LIABILITY. All decisions of said Committee shall be final, and neither said Committee, nor its members, nor any designated representative, shall be subject to any liability therefor. Any errors or omissions in the design of any building or landscaping, and any violations of city ordinances are the sole responsibility of the Lot Owners and/or their designer, architect or builder. The Committee's review of Plans shall in no way be concerned with the structural or mechanical integrity or ability of the building or with architectural or structural soundness thereof. Construction of any structure or improvement on a Lot in accordance with approval of the Committee shall constitute a waiver by any Lot Owner of any claim or cause of action against the Committee and/or its members that the approval of the Committee or any requirements or conditions of the approval are contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration.
- 8.5. VARIANCE FROM OR EXCEPTION TO PROVISIONS OF THIS DECLARATION. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.1, which provisions may not be waived, excepted or granted variance from, the Committee may, after receiving written application stating the basis therefore (on the attached Columbus Court CC&R Variance Request Form), and upon written approval stating the basis therefore, at any time, grant variance from or exception to any of the requirements of Sections 7.2, 7.5, 7.6, 7.7, 7.8, 7.10, 8.2 and 8.3 of this Declaration, if the Committee finds, based upon the application or such further evidence or investigation as it may require: (a) the strict application of any provision would result in exceptional practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the Owner, and (b) strict application of the provision or restriction is unnecessary to carry out the general purpose of this Declaration, and (c) the variance or exception would not be materially detrimental to the reasonable use and enjoyment of any other Lot within the Property by the Owners of such other Lots.
- 8.6 INDEMNIFICATION OF COMMITTEE. The Committee shall be indemnified by the Association to the maximum extent allowed under the By-Laws and Articles of Incorporation of the Association. Furthermore, the Board of Directors may purchase liability insurance for the Committee as allowed under the By-Laws.

9. NUISANCES.

- 9.1. NUISANCES. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any Lot nor shall anything be done thereon which may be an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.
- 9.2. PETS. No barn, coop, shed, sty or building of any type shall be constructed for the purpose of housing pigs, cows, sheep, goats, horses, rabbits, pigeons, poultry, or any other livestock, and none of the foregoing shall be kept, maintained or permitted at any place within the limits of the Property. Owners may keep only a reasonable number of common household pets. Pets shall at all times be under proper control and supervision of their owners.
- 9.3. STORAGE. No storage of any articles, materials, equipment or vehicles (recreational or otherwise, including but not limited to boats, campers and trailers) of any nature is

permitted in the front yard or side yard portion of any Lot, except that regularly used passenger cars properly licensed and in running order may be parked upon driveway areas. Trailers, trucks, campers, boats, and all types of accessory equipment are permitted to be stored or repaired only in garages.

- 9.4. SIGNS. Except for signs displayed by the Declarant, its agents, brokers, employees, or affiliates, or homebuilders during the sales and construction period of the development, no signs, other than name plates, shall be displayed to the public view on any Lot except one sign not exceeding five square feet advertising the availability for sale or lease of a Lot and the improvements thereon.
- 9.5. DRILLING AND MINING. There shall be no oil drilling, mining, quarrying or related operations of any kind permitted upon any portion of the Property.
- 9.6. RUBBISH. No rubbish shall be stored or allowed to accumulate anywhere in the Property, except in sanitary containers appropriately shielded from public view.
- 9.7. TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING EQUIPMENT. No external radio, citizen's band, ham radio or any other transmitting and/or receiving antennas or equipment shall be placed upon any structure or Lot; provided, however, a television antenna or satellite dish receiver may be placed in a yard at a secluded location, at a height, and in a manner specifically approved by the Committee in writing prior to erection. Any antenna or receiver must be shielded from view from streets and other Lots.
- 9.8. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. All Owners shall properly maintain their Lots during the construction period so as to insure that no "spoils" or any other debris from construction shall be permitted to blow or otherwise be deposited upon any adjoining Lot or any other private or Common Property or Private Street right-of-way. Owners shall take whatever action is necessary to prevent run-off onto, and resultant erosion of, adjoining property. Owners agree that the Declarant and or the Association shall be empowered to clean up any and all "spoils" or construction debris which are located upon any adjoining property resulting from activities of an Owner, its builder, or any other person employed or otherwise controlled by an Owner, and record a lien against the Owner's property to secure the repayment of all sums expended by the Association or by the Declarant in cleaning up and removing said "spoils" and debris from adjoining public or private property if same is not voluntarily cleaned up and removed by the Owner within 48 hours of written notice from the Declarant or the Association, identifying the required clean up and removal work.
- 10. ACCEPTANCE OF RESTRICTIONS. All Owners and purchasers of Lots, by acceptance of contracts or deeds for any Lot or any portion thereof, and all occupants, by their possession or occupancy, shall thereby be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed to all provisions of this Declaration.

- 11. MANNER OF VOTING. In voting, pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration, the Owner of each Lot shall be entitled to one (1) vote. Any amendment or repeal of this Declaration resulting from any such vote shall be evidenced by an appropriate written instrument signed by the required number of Owners, which instrument shall be acknowledged and promptly recorded in the County Recorder's Office of the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.
- 12. VIOLATIONS OF RESTRICTIONS, PENALTIES. Violation of any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, or agreements herein contained shall give the Declarant, until Declarant has sold all the Lots, or the Association and their successors and assigns, the right to enter upon any Lot and any property on which said violation or breach exists, and to summarily abate and remove at the expense of the Owner, any erection, thing or condition that may be or exist thereon contrary to the provisions hereof, without being deemed guilty of trespass. The result of every action or omission whereby any covenant, condition, restriction or agreement of this Declaration is violated, in whole or in part, is hereby declared to be and constitute a nuisance and every remedy allowed by law against a nuisance, either public or private, shall be applicable against such condition. Such remedy shall be deemed cumulative and not exclusive.
- ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP. The Owner of each Lot shall be deemed to have a Membership in the Association. The foregoing is not intended to include Persons who hold an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation, and the giving of a security interest shall not terminate the Owner's Membership. In the event of multiple Owners of a Lot, votes and rights of use and enjoyment shall be as provided in this Declaration and in the By-Laws. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot within the Property. The ownership of each Lot shall include, and there shall pass with each Lot as an appurtenance thereto, whether or not separately described, Membership in the Association.

14. ASSESSMENTS.

- 14.1 PURPOSE OF ASSESSMENT. The assessments provided for herein shall be used for the general purposes of providing services for the convenience, health, safety, welfare, common benefit, and enjoyment of the Owners and occupants of Lots contained within the Property, including but not limited to gate security personnel, guard services, snow removal, water service, sewer service, trash removal, landscaping and maintenance of Common Properties, Private Streets, entry facilities, water, sanitary sewer, storm drain and utility systems, curb, gutter, sidewalk, fences, landscaping and other real and personal property and/or easements owned by the Association, all as may be more specifically authorized from time to time by the Association.
- 14.2. CREATION OF THE LIEN AND PERSONAL OBLIGATION FOR ASSESSMENTS. Each Owner of any Lot, by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay to the Association: (a) annual assessments or charges; (b) special assessments, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided; and (c) specific assessments against any particular Lot which are established pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, including, but not limited to, reasonable fines as may be imposed in

accordance with the terms of this Declaration or the By-Laws. All such assessments, together with late charges, interest at eighteen percent (18%) per annum, compounded monthly (or such other rate fixed by the Association, or so as not to exceed the maximum legal rate), costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with late charges, interest, costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, shall also be the personal obligation of the Owner(s) of such Lot at the time the assessment fell due. Each Owner shall be personally liable for his or her portion of each assessment coming due while he or she is the Owner of a Lot, and his or her grantee(s) shall be jointly and severally liable for such portion thereof as may be due and payable at the time of conveyance; provided, however, the liability of a grantee for the unpaid assessments of its grantor shall not apply to any bona fide first Mortgage holder until such first Mortgage holder or other person takes title through foreclosure proceedings or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

Assessments shall be paid in such manner and on such dates as may be fixed by the Association, which may include, without limitation, acceleration, upon ten (10) days' written notice, of the annual assessment in any case where any installment is delinquent. Unless otherwise provided by the Association, the assessment shall be paid in advance in semi-annual installments, one-half of the total annual assessment on January 1 and July 1 of each year.

- 14.3. ALLOCATION OF ASSESSMENT AMOUNT. Since there are thirteen (13) Lots, each Lot shall bear an assessment equal to one-thirteenth (1/13th), which equates to approximately 7.69%, of the total amount assessed.
- 14.4. ANNUAL BUDGET; COMPUTATION OF LOT ASSESSMENT. It shall be the duty of the Association to prepare a budget covering the estimated costs of operating the Association during the next calendar year, which shall include anticipated operating costs and a capital contribution or reserve for repair and/or replacement of physical improvements in accordance with a capital budget separately prepared. The Association shall cause the budget and the assessments to be levied against each Lot for the following year to be delivered to each Member at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the current fiscal year. The budget and the assessment shall become effective unless disapproved by a Majority of Owners at a meeting of the Owners held prior to December 31 of the current year. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, in the event the Membership disapproves the proposed budget or the Association fails for any reason so to determine the budget for the succeeding year, then and until such time as a budget shall have been determined, as provided herein, the budget in effect for the then current year shall continue for the succeeding year(s). Within one-hundred twenty (120) days following the end of each calendar year the Association shall prepare a reconciliation of the prior year's operating budget and actual receipts and expenditures and shall deliver such reconciliation to each Owner in written form. If the Association has surplus funds in its operating budget on hand from prior year(s), the total of such funds on hand shall be deposited in the Capital Improvements Reserve (as defined below).

- 14.5. SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. In addition to the other assessments authorized herein, the Association may levy special assessments in any calendar year. So long as the total amount of special assessments allocable to each Unit does not exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) (plus an annual compounded escalator of three percent (3%) per annum every year commencing in 2012) in any one fiscal year, the Association may impose the special assessment. Any special assessment which would cause the amount of special assessments allocable to any Unit to exceed this limitation shall be effective only if approved by a Majority of Owners. Special assessments shall be paid as determined by the Association, and the Association may permit special assessments to be paid in installments extending beyond the calendar year in which the special assessment is imposed.
- 14.6. LIEN FOR ASSESSMENTS. All sums assessed against any Lot pursuant to this Declaration, together with late charges, interest, costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, as provided herein, shall be secured by a lien on such Lot in favor of the Association. Such lien shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances on such Lot, except for (a) liens of real property ad valorem taxes, and (b) liens for all sums unpaid on a bona fide first Mortgage or on any Mortgage to Declarant duly recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, and all amounts advanced pursuant to such Mortgage and secured thereby in accordance with the terms of such Mortgage.

All other persons acquiring liens or encumbrances on any Lot after this Declaration shall have been recorded in the records of the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office shall be deemed to consent that such liens or encumbrances shall be inferior to future liens for assessments, as provided herein, whether or not prior consent is specifically set forth in the instruments creating such liens or encumbrances.

14.7. EFFECT OF NONPAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS; REMEDIES OF THE ASSOCIATION. Any assessments, which are not paid when due, shall be deemed delinquent. Any assessment delinquent for a period of more than ten (10) days shall incur a late charge in an amount, as the Association may from time to time determine, not less than five percent (5%) nor more than ten percent (10%) of the amount due. The Association shall cause a notice of delinquency to be given to any Owner who has not paid within ten (10) days following the due date. If the assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days, a lien, as herein provided, shall automatically attach and, in addition, the lien shall include the late charge, interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum compounded monthly on the principal amount due, and all late charges from the date first due and payable, all costs of collection, reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, and any other amounts provided or permitted by law. In the event that the assessment remains unpaid sixty (60) days after the due date, the Association may, as the Association shall determine, institute suit to collect such amounts and/or to foreclose its lien. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed or as a party to any other type of a conveyance, vests in the Association or its agents the right and power to bring all actions against him or her, personally, for the collection of such charges as a debt or to foreclose the aforesaid lien in the same manner as other liens for the improvement of real property. The lien provided for in this paragraph shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all

other Owners. The Association, acting on behalf of the Owners, shall have the power to bid on the Lot at any foreclosure sale or to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage, or convey the same. No Owner may waive or otherwise except liability for the assessments provided for herein, including, by way of illustration, but not limitation, abandonment of the Lot. No diminution or abatement of assessment shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any alleged failure of the Association to take some action or perform some function required to be taken or performed by the Association under this Declaration or the By-Laws, or for inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs or improvements which are the responsibility of the Association, or from any action or inaction by the Association to comply with any law, ordinance, or with any order or directive of any municipal or other governmental authority, the obligation to pay assessments being a separate and independent covenant on the part of each Owner.

All payments made by Owners shall be applied first to costs and attorneys' fees, then to late charges, then interest and then to unpaid assessments.

14.8. DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF ASSESSMENTS. An assessment for the second half of 2012 shall be due from Owners of then-existing Lots on July 1, 2012 in an amount determined by the Association not to exceed one-half of the total amount of the 2012 budget. Notice of the assessment shall be sent by mail or given personally on or before June 20, 2012 to Owner(s) of then-existing Lots in then existing Subdivision(s) within the Property.

The first full annual assessments for all then-existing Lots subject to assessment under this Declaration shall be for the calendar year 2013. The assessments for 2013 and subsequent years shall be due and payable semi-annually or in a manner and on a schedule as the Board of Directors may otherwise provide as set forth in Section 14.2.

- 14.9. ASSESSMENT OBLIGATION OF DECLARANT. Declarant, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees to pay the full amount of the assessments provided herein for each Lot it owns.
- 14.10. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AGAINST A PARTICULAR OWNER OF LOT. In the event an Owner of any Lot shall fail to maintain the premises and the improvements situated thereon in a manner satisfactory to the Board of Directors, the Association, after approval by two-thirds (2/3) of the Board of Directors, shall have the right, through its agents and employees, to enter upon said parcel and to repair, maintain, and restore the Lot, and the exterior of the buildings and any other improvements erected thereon. The costs of such repair, maintenance and/or restoration shall be added to and become part of the annual assessment to which such Lot is subject; and said assessment shall be enforced in the same manner as provided for in Section 14.7.
- 14.11. SUBORDINATION OF THE LIEN TO MORTGAGES. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall, as to each Lot, be superior to all other liens and encumbrances on such Lot, save and except (a) liens of real property ad valorem taxes, and (b) liens for all sums unpaid on a bona fide first Mortgage or on any Mortgage to Declarant duly recorded in the office of

the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah and all amounts advanced pursuant to such Mortgage and secured thereby in accordance with the terms of such Mortgage.

- 14.12. NO ASSESSMENTS FOR INITIAL SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS. Neither the Association nor any of its Owners shall be assessed to pay for any capital expenditures for initial Subdivision improvements unless otherwise agreed to in writing. Pursuant to Section 16 below, the Declarant shall bear the cost of installing and construction all initial Subdivision improvements and other Common Properties/facilities. The Association and its Members shall perpetually maintain and operate such improvements and Common Properties, subject to Declarant's warranty in Section 16.1. below.
- 14.13. ASSESSMENTS FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS RESERVE. Pursuant to Section 14.4 above, the Association may assess, as a part of its annual assessment, a capital contribution to fund an accumulating reserve for present and future repairs and/or replacement of the physical improvements (hereafter the "Capital Improvements Reserve").
- 15. RECORDATION OF THE AMENDED PLAT. Membership in the Association will consist of thirteen (13) Lots as shown on the Amended Plat. No further expansion of the Subdivision under this Declaration or on the Property shall occur.

16. SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS.

- shall install (a) water, sewer and storm drain lines or facilities to service or provide service to the Lots, (b) streets within the areas identified as Private Street, and (c) street lights as required by Salt Lake City or as Declarant deems appropriate. Declarant hereby warrants all of the improvements, lines and facilities installed or to be installed by Declarant referred to in the next preceding sentence (but not those installed by Salt Lake City or others) for a period of one (1) year from the date of substantial completion, as reasonably determined by Declarant, of each against faulty materials and workmanship. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, including warranties of merchantability, fitness for purpose, or other warranties, express, implied, or otherwise regarding the improvements, lines and facilities referred to in this Section. Any implied warranty is limited to the one-year period of the above written warranty. Should any failure to conform to this warranty occur or appear within the warranty period, Declarant shall, upon written notification from the Association of such failure, correct the defect or non-conformity by repairing, replacing, or correcting the faulty materials or workmanship. Declarant shall not be liable for special, indirect or consequential damages. The remedies set forth herein are exclusive.
- 16.2 SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS THE PROPERTY OF ASSOCIATION. All improvements, streets, gates, water lines, sewer lines, storm drains, and other lines and facilities installed by Declarant as referred to in Section 16.1, except those owned by Salt Lake City or any private or public utility companies, shall be or become the property of the Association upon the date of completion of each. The Association shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of all such improvements, lines and facilities owned by the Association, and, if Declarant's warranty is breached, the Association may make demand upon Declarant to repair,

replace or correct the faulty materials or workmanship and may seek appropriate legal remedies against Declarant to obtain Declarant's performance.

16.3. DAMAGE TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS. Any Owner or person who directly or through an agent, contractor, subcontractor, or employee, causes damage to any of the Association's improvements, lines, or facilities, including damage by heavy equipment or construction vehicles, shall pay to the Association the cost to repair such damage and any and all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Association as a result of such damage, or in pursuing legal action to recover the costs of such damage or in connection with pursuing any remedy provided in this Section 16 or otherwise in this Declaration.

17. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 17.1. ENFORCEMENT OF COVENANTS. The Association, the Committee, any Owner, and Declarant, shall have the right to enforce, by a proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Association, the Committee, or by any Owner, or by Declarant, to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- and all of the covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements contained herein shall be deemed and construed to be continuing, and the extinguishment of any right of re-entry or reversion for any breach shall not impair or affect any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions or agreements, so far as any future or other breach is concerned. It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto and those who become subject to the provisions hereof, that no waiver of a breach of any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, and agreements herein contained shall be construed to be a waiver of any other breach of the same, or other covenants, conditions, restrictions, and agreements contained herein, nor shall failure to enforce any one of such covenants, conditions, restrictions, or agreements either by forfeiture or otherwise, be construed as a waiver of any other covenant, condition, restriction or agreement.
- 17.3. SEVERABILITY. Invalidation of any one of or any portion of any one of these covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 17.4. PARAGRAPH CAPTIONS. The paragraph captions and phrases as to the contents of particular paragraphs are inserted herein only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way are intended to be part of this Declaration or in any way to define, limit or describe the scope or intent of the particular paragraph to which they refer.
- 17.5. ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS. In the event any claim, demand or lawsuit is made or instituted to enforce any of the provisions contained in this Declaration, the defaulting Owner, purchaser, person or entity agrees to pay all costs and expenses of enforcing the

same, or collecting any penalties or damages, including the payment of a reasonable attorneys' fee and all court costs.

- 17.6. RELATIONSHIP TO CITY, COUNTY AND STATE ORDINANCES. The provisions contained in this Declaration are in addition to the effective laws and ordinances of Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, and the State of Utah. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Declaration and the effective laws and ordinances of Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, or the State of Utah, the most restrictive provision shall apply.
- 17.7. COUNTERPARTS. This Declaration may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, this Declaration may contain more than one counterpart of the signature page and this Declaration may be executed by affixing of the signatures of each of the parties to one such counterpart signature page; all such counterpart signature pages shall be read as though one, and they shall have the same force and effect as though all of the signers had signed a single signature page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this document this _3 r day of February, 2012.

ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., a Utah limited liability company

By: Christopher 7. Bobinson

Christopher F. Robinson

Manager

STATE OF UTAH)
	: SS
COUNTY OF DAVIS)

On the <u>3</u>rd day of February, A.D. 2012, personally appeared before me CHRISTOPHER F. ROBINSON who being by me duly sworn did say is a manager of ENSIGN FOREGROUND, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at:

NOTARY PUBLIC



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THE PROPERTY

The following parcel located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah:

Beginning at the a point on the Southerly Boundary Line of Lot 4 of Ensign Downs Plat "B" recorded July 27, 1966 in Book EE at Page 17 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, said point also being West 2473.89 feet and South 3496.88 feet from the North Quarter Corner of Section 30, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence the following two (2) courses along the Southerly Boundary Line of said Ensign Downs Plat "B": (1) S89°53'58"E 29.10 feet; (2) S74°54'00"E 108.23 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 2 of said Ensign Downs Plat "B"; thence S15°06'00"W 100.00 feet; thence S74°54'00"E 180.00 feet a point on the Westerly Boundary Line of Ensign Downs Plat "A" recorded March 3, 1954 in Book N at Page 85 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence the following nine (9) courses along the Westerly and Southerly Boundary Line of said Ensign Downs Plat "A": (1) S15°06'00"W 25.00 feet; (2) \$04°06'00"W 300.00 feet; (3) \$30°54'00"E 160.00 feet; (4) \$47°54'00"E 165.00 feet; (5) N56°26'00"E 90.00 feet; (6) S07°04'00"E 130.00 feet; (7) S47°54'00"E 125.00 feet; (8) S83°54'00"E 320.00 feet; (9) N81°15'00"E 147.99 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 2 of Ensign Downs Plat "M" recorded July 18, 1991 in Book 91-7 at Page 108 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence S00°42'19"E 428.83 feet along the Westerly Boundary Line of said Ensign Downs Plat "M"; thence S89°59'13"W 54.48 feet; thence S14°55'22"W 192.50 feet; thence S89°59'13"W 99.03 feet; thence S00°00'47"E 200.00 feet; thence S89°59'13"W 149.90 feet; thence N00°00'16"E 149.99 feet; thence S89°58'58"W 122.85 feet; thence N00°00'47"W 33.02 feet; thence S89°59'13"W 120.00 feet; thence S00°00'47"E 33.03 feet; thence S89°58'58"W 281.30 feet; thence N00°00'47"W 16.00 feet; thence N89°59'13"E 89.46 feet; thence N00°00'47"W 50.05 feet; thence S89°59'13"W 1065.35 feet; thence N30°56'27"W 151.72 feet; thence N41°47'27"W 163.00 feet; thence N44°52'24"W 317.80 feet; thence N35°00'00"E 327.80 feet; thence N34°10'06"E 521.90 feet to the Southerly Boundary Line of Dorchester Pointe Subdivision Plat A PUD recorded March 31, 1997 in Book 97-3P at Page 94 in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence the following four (4) courses along the Southerly and Easterly Boundary Line of said Dorchester Pointe Subdivision Plat A PUD: (1) S40°12'47"E 168.83 feet; (2) S62°05'49"E 165.35 feet; (3) N88°50'44"E 281.09 feet; (4) N14°02'35"E 556.81 feet to the point of beginning.

Contains 45.999 Acres

EXHIBIT "B"

List of Recommended Landscape Plant Species

WATER-WISE PLANTS FOR UTAH

The following plant list was compiled by the Utah Water-Wise Plants Committee for use with its **Water-Wise Plant Tagging Program**. Please use this list to find plants that are appropriate for Utah's climate and conditions. For specific plant information and design ideas please visit www.waterwiseplants.utah.gov.

ALPHA BY LATIN NAME

CONIFEROUS TREES

Abies concolor
Calocedrus decurrens
Cedrus atlantica glauca
Cedrus libani
Cupressus arizonica
Juniperus osteosperma
Juniperus scopulorum

White Fir Incense Cedar Blue Atlas Cedar Cedar of Lebanon Arizona Cypress Utah Juniper Rocky Mountain Juniper Pinus aristata
Pinus edulis
Pinus flexilis
Pinus flexilis
Pinus monophylla
Pinus nigra
Pinus ponderosa
Pinus sylvestris

Bristlecone Pine
Pinyon Pine
Limber Pine
Single-Needled Pinyon
Austrian Pine
Ponderosa Pine
Scotch Pine

DECIDUOUS TREES

Acer campestre
Acer ginnala
Acer grandidentatum
Acer tataricum
Acer truncatum
Amelanchier sp.
Catalpa speciosa
Celtis occidentalis
Chilopsis linearis
Corylus colurna
Cotinus obovatus
Crataegus douglasii
Fraxinus anomala
Ginkgo biloba

Hedge Maple
Amur Maple
Bigtooth Maple
Tatarian Maple
Shantung Maple
Serviceberry
Western Catalpa
Common Hackberry
Desert Willow
Turkish Filbert
American Smoke Tree
Douglas Hawthorne
Single-Leaf Ash
Ginkgo

Gymnocladus dioicus
Koelreuteria paniculata
Maclura pomifera
Parrotia persica
Ptelea trifoliata
Quercus gambelii
Quercus macrocarpa
Quercus muehlenbergii
Robinia neomexicana
Sophora japonica
Syringa reticulata
Ulmus parvifolia (parviflora)
Zelkova serrata

Krascheninnikovia lanata

Mahonia aquifolium

Kentucky Coffee Tree
Goldenrain Tree
Osage Orange
Persian Ironwood
Hop Tree
Gambel Oak
Bur Oak
Chinkapin Oak
New Mexico Locust
Japanese Pagoda Tree
Japanese Lilac Tree
Lacebark/Chinese Elm
Zelkova

Winterfat

SHRUBS

Agave utahensis Amorpha canescens Artemisia cana Artemisia filifolia Artemisia frigida Artemisia nova Artemisia tridentata Atriplex canescens Atriplex confertifolia Buddleia davidii Caragana arborescens Caryopteris x clandonensis Ceanothus martinii Cercocarpus intricatus Cercocarpus ledifolius Cercocarpus montanus Chamaebatiaria millefolium Cotinus coggygria Cotoneaster apiculatus Cotoneaster dammeri Cotoneaster divaricatus Cotoneaster horizontalis Cytisus scoparius Ephedra viridis Ericameria nauseosus Fallugia paradoxa Forestiera neomexicana Genista hispanica Genista pilosa Genista tinctoria Holodiscus dumosus Iliamna rivularis Juniperus sp.

Kolkwitzia amabilis

Utah Agave Leadplant Silver Sage Sand Sage Fringed Sage Black Sage Big Sage Fourwing Saltbrush Shadscale **Butterfly Bush** Siberian Peashrub Blue Mist Spirea Utah Mountain Lilac Little-Leaf Mtn Mahogany Curl-Leaf Mtn Mahogany Alder-Leaf Mtn Mahogany Fernbush Smoke Bush Cranberry Cotoneaster Bearberry Cotoneaster **Spreading Cotoneaster Rock Cotoneaster** Scotch Broom Green Mormon Tea Rubber Rabbitbrush Apache Plume New Mexican Privet Spanish Broom Silky-Leaf Broom Common Woadwaxen Mountain Spray Maple Mallow Juniper Beauty Bush

Mahonia fremontii Peraphyllum ramosissimum Philadelphus microphyllus Physocarpus malvaceus Physocarpus opulifolius Pinus mugo Potentilla fruticosa Prunus pumila v. besseyi Purshia mexicana Quercus turbinella Rhus aromatica Rhus glabra Rhus trilobata Rhus typhina Ribes aureum Rosa glauca (rubrifolia) Rosa rugosa Rosa woodsii Rubus deliciosus Salvia dorrii Shepherdia argentea Sorbaria sorbifolia Symphoricarpos orbiculatus Symphoricarpos oreophilus Symphoricarpos x chenaultii Syringa vulgaris Viburnum lantana Viburnum rhytidophylloides Viburnum rhytidophyllum Yucca so. Zizophora clinopodioides

Oregon Grape Fremont Holly Sgaw Apple Littleleaf Mockorange Mallow-leaved Ninebark Ninebark Mugo Pine Shrubby Cinquefoil Sand Cherry Cliffrose Shrub Live Oak Fragrant Sumac Smooth Sumac Squawbush Staghorn Sumac Golden Currant Shrub Rose Rugosa Rose Woods Rose Rocky Mtn Thimbleberry Dorr Sage Silver Buffaloberry False Spirea Coralberry Mountain Snowberry Snowberry Lilac Wayfaring Tree Blackhaw Leather-Leaf Viburnum Yucca Blue Mint Bush

PERENNIALS

Achillea filipendula 'Gold Plate' Achillea millefolium Achillea tomentosa Achillea x 'Coronation Gold' Achillea x 'Moonshine' Aethionema schistosum Agastache rupestris Alchemilla sp. Allium sp.

Amsonia tabernaemontana Anacyclus depressus Anaphalis margaritacea

Aquilegia sp. Arabis caucasica Arenaria macradenia Armeria maritima Asclepias tuberosa Aster x frikartii 'Monch'

Aster x frikartii 'Wonder of Staffa'

Astragalus sp. Aubrieta hybrids Aurinia saxatilis Baileya multiradiata Ballota pseudodictamnus Bergenia cordifolia Berlandiera lyrata Brodiaea sp.

Callirhoe involucrata Calylophus sp.

Castilleja sp. Catananche caerulea Centranthus ruber Colchicum autumnale Coreopsis grandiflora Coreopsis verticillata Corydalis lutea Crocus sp.

Delosperma sp.

Dianthus deltoides Dianthus gratianopolitanus Dianthus plumarius

Dianthus x allwoodii Diascia integerrima 'Coral Canyon'

Dictamnus albus Echinops ritro Epimedium sp. Erigeron compositus Erigeron speciosus Eriogonum heracleoides Eriogonum iamesii Eriogonum ovalifolium Eriogonum umbellatum Erygium amethystinum Gaillardia aristata Gaillardia pinnatifolia

Gaillardia x grandiflora Gaura lindheimeri Geranium endressii Geranium macrorrhizum Geranium sanguineum Geranium viscosissimum Gypsophila paniculata Hedysarum boreale Helenium hoopesii

Helianthemum nummularium

Hemerocallis hybrid

'Gold Plate' Yarrow Common Yarrow Wooly Yarrow

'Coronation Gold' Yarrow 'Moonshine' Yarrow

Stonecress Sunset Hyssop Lady's Mantle

Allium/Ornamental Onion Willow Blue Star

Mount Atlas Daisy Pearly Everlasting Columbine Rock Cress Showy Sandwort Sea Pinks/Thrift Butterfly Weed 'Monch' Aster

'Wonder of Staffa' Aster Utah Ladyfinger Purple Rock Cress Basket-of-Gold Desert Marigold Horehound Bergenia Chocolate Flower

Brodiaea

Poppy Mallow/Wine Cups Sundrops Indian Paint Brush Cupid's Dart Jupiter's Beard Autumn Crocus

Large-flowered Coreopsis Thread-Leaf Coreopsis

Yellow Corydalis Crocus ice Plant Maiden Pinks Cheddar Pinks Cottage Pinks Border Pinks

'Coral Canyon' Twinspur

Gas Plant Globe Thistle Barrenwort Fernleaf Fleabane Showy Fleabane Hercules Buckwheat James Buckwheat Silver Buckwheat Sulfur Buckwheat Amethyst Sea Holly Blanket Flower Hopi Blanket Flower Blanket Flower

Gaura

Endress Cranesbill **Bigroot Cranesbill** Bloody Cranesbill Sticky Geranium Baby's Breath Utah Sweetvetch Orange Sneezeweed

Sun Rose Daylily

Hesperaloe parvifolia Heuchera sp. Hymenoxis acaulis Iberis sempervirens Iris sp.

Kniphofia uvaria Lavandula angustifolia Leucojum aestivum Liatris punctata Liatris scariosa Liatris spicata Limonium latifolium Linum lewisii Linum perenne

Melampodium leucanthum Mirabilis multiflora Monardella odoratissima

Narcissus sp. Nepeta x faassenii Oenothera caespitosa Oenothera howardii Oenothera macrocarpa Oenothera pallida Origanum sp. Papaver orientale Penstemon barbatus

Penstemon caespitosus Penstemon cobaea Penstemon cyananthus Penstemon eatonii

Penstemon mexicali hybrids Penstemon palmeri Penstemon pinifolius

Penstemon pseudospectabilis Penstemon rostriflorus Penstemon sepalulus Penstemon strictus Penstemon utahensis Penstemon whippleanus Perovskia atriplicifolia

Phlomis sp. Potentilla sp.

Psilostrophe tagetina Pulsatilla vulgaris Ratibida columnifera Salvia aurea Salvia nemorosa Salvia officinalis Santolina sp. Scabiosa caucasia Sedum acre Sedum kamtschaticum Sedum spurium Sedum x 'Autumn Joy'

Sempervivum tectorum Smilacina racemosa Sphaeralcea sp.

Tetraneuris (Hymenoxys) acaulis Teucrium chamaedrys

Tithonia rotundifolia Tulipa sp. Veronica spicata Viguiera multiflora

Zauschneria sp. Zinnia grandiflora Red Yucca Coral Bells Sundancer Daisy Candytuft

Iris Red-Hot Poker/Torch Lily English Lavender Summer Snowflake **Dotted Blazing-Star** Tall Gayfeather Spike Gayfeather Sea Lavender Lewis Flax Blue Flax Blackfoot Daisy Desert Four O'Clock Little Bee Balm Daffodils/Narcissus

Catmint White Evening Primrose Bronze Evening Primrose Missouri Evening Primrose

Pale Evening Primrose Oregano Oriental Poppy Common Beardtongue

Mat Penstemon Foxglove Penstemon Wasatch Penstemon Firecracker Penstemon Mexicali Penstemon Palmer Penstemon Pine-Leaf Penstemon Canyon Penstemon

Bridges Penstemon Littlecup Penstemon Rocky Mtn Penstemon Utah Penstemon Whipple's Penstemon

Russian Sage Jerusalem Šage Cinquefoil/Potentilla Paper Flower Pasqueflower Mexican Hat Blue Sage Violet Sage Garden Sage Cotton Lavender

Gold Moss Sedum Kamschatka Stonecrop Two-Row Stonecrop 'Autumn Joy' Sedum Hens and Chicks False Solomon Seal Desert Globemallow

Pincushion Flower

Sundancer Daisy Germander Mexican Sunflower

Tulip Spike Speedwell Showy Goldeneye

Hummingbird Flower Desert Zinnia

GROUNDCOVERS

Antennaria sp. Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Cerastium tomentosum

Pussytoes Bearberry Snow-in-Summer Erigeron flagellaris Hypericum calycinum Juniperus horizontalis Trailing Fleabane St. Johns Wort Horizontal Juniper Mahonia repens Phlox subulata Stachys byzantina Creeping Mahonia Creeping Phlox Lamb's Ear

Thymus sp. Veronica liwanensis Veronica prostata

Thyme Turkish Veronica Creeping Veronica

GRASSES

Achnatherum hymenoides Andropogon gerardii Aristida purpurea Arundo donax Bouteloua curtipendula Bouteloua gracilis Buchloe dactyloides Calamagrostis acutiflora Deschampsia caespitosa Festuca ovina glauca (cinerea) Helictotrichon sempervirens

Indian Rice Grass Big Bluestem Purple Three-Awn **Giant Reed Grass** Sideoats Grama Grass Blue Grama Grass Buffalograss Feather Reed Grass **Tufted Hair Grass** Blue Fescue Blue Oat Grass

Hesperostipa comata Leymus cinereus Miscanthus sinensis Molina sp. Nassella (Stipa) tenuissima Panicum virgatum Saccharum (Erianthus) ravennae Schizachyrium scoparium Sorghastrum nutans Sporobolus airoides

Needle-and-Thread Grass Great Basin Wildrye Maiden Grass Purple Moor Grass Mexican Feather Grass Switch Grass Ravenna Grass Little Bluestem Indian Grass Alkali Sacaton Grass

VINES

Campsis radicans Clematis ligusticifolia Clematis tangutica

Trumpet Vine White Virgins-Bower Golden Clematis

Polygonum aubertii Wisteria floribunda

Silverlace Vine Japanese Wisteria

CACTI

Dasylirion wheeleri Echinocereus englmannii Echinocereus triglochidiatus Opuntia basilaris

Sotol/Desert Spoon Engelmann Hedgehog Claretcup Cactus **Beavertail Cactus**

Opuntia erinacea Opuntia phaeacantha Opuntia polyacantha

Hedgehog Prickly Pear Prickly Pear Cactus Plains Prickly Pear Cactus

- Brought to you by:

 · Utah Division of Water Resources
- Utah State University Center for Water-Efficient Landscaping
 Central Utah Water Conservancy District
- · Utah Water Conservation Forum
- · Washington County Water Conservancy District
- Jordan Valley Water Conservancy District
- · US Bureau of Reclamation

- · Utah State University Extension
- · Utah Nursery and Landscape Association
- · Utah Botanical Center
- · Red Butte Garden
- · Salt Lake City Corporation
- · Utah Native Plant Society
- · Wasatch Community Gardens



EXHIBIT "C" COLUMBUS COURT PLAN SUBMITTAL WORKSHEET (Refer to Section 8.2 of CC&Rs)

Lot No	
Section 1: Owner Information	
Owner's Name	
Current Address	E M
Telephone No.	Fax No
Email:	
Architect's Name	
Address	
Telephone No.	Fax No.
Email:	<u> </u>
Builder's Name	
Address	
Telephone No	Fax No
Email:	
Section 2: Dates	
Plan Submittal Date:	
Construction Commencement Date:	(within 9 mos. of approval)
Construction Completion Date	(within 15 mos. of beginning)
Section 3: Site Plan Information (measurem	nents in feet; see CC&R's for complete information)
Front Setback	
[if corner lot]	
Left Side Yard (facing lot)	<u></u>
Right Side Yard	<u> </u>
Rear Yard Setback	<u> </u>
No. Of Stories	<u> </u>
Section 4: Structure Information (see CC&	R's for complete information)
Height (elevation calculated from a designate	
	Main floor Elevation
Upper Floor Elevation	
	nt of Structure at Existing Natural Grade
	(must be less than 28 feet above Natural Grade at any
	iven point, as defined in CC&R's)
Square Footage of Main floor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Square Footage of Basement	
Square Footage of Additional Level	
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE	

Garage	Square Footage		
No. Of Car Garage (not less than 2 nor more than 4)			
	ation on Additional Structures (attach additional sheets i		
inform	ation as home, e.g. square footage, materials, location	ı, setbacks, elev	ations, etc
Exterio	or Building MaterialSiding	(samples to be	provided o
		request of Commi	ittee)
Exterior Building Color Siding			
Exterior Building MaterialTrim		(samples to be	_
		request of Commi	ittee)
Exterio	or Building ColorTrim		
Roof N	Material or Type	(samples to be	_
		request of Commi	ittee)
Roof C	Color		
Drivev	vay Material		
Fencin	g Type/Material Fence Maximum Height		
Fence	Color Fence Maximum Height		
((a separate fencing plan must also be provided)		
Subn	nittal Checklist: (Refer to appropriate CC&R Sections)	Plan Review Fee	Schedule:
	3 complete site plans as required by Section 8.2 (a).	Year Submitted	Amount
[j	3 complete sets of floor plans and elevations as required	2012	\$1,500
` ,	by Section 8.2 (b).	2013	\$1,515
[]	3 completed Columbus Court Plan Submittal Worksheets	2014	\$1,530
` 1	as required by Section 8.2 (c).	2015	\$1,545
[]	3 complete sets of landscape plans as required by Section	2016	\$1,560
	8.2 (d).		
[]	3 copies of the Certificate of Geotechnical Compliance as	Thereafter increa	sing at an
	required by the Plat and Sections 7.12 and 8.2 (e).	annual compound	ded
[]	A check for the Plan Review Fee payable to "Columbus	escalator of 1%	
-	Court Homeowners' Association" as required by Section		
	8.2 (f).		
[]	3 complete sets of fence or wall plans as required by		
	Sections 8.2 (g), 8.3 (b), and 8.3 (e).		
[[]	(If needed) 3 copies of the Columbus Court CC&R		
	Variance Request Form pursuant to Sections 7.6, 8.2 (h)		
	and 8.5. A variance from Salt Lake City Ordinances also		
	requires this form (See Section 7.6).		
L		!	
Submi	tted By		
~~0IIII	(Owner's Signature(s))		

EXHIBIT "D"

COLUMBUS COURT CC&R VARIANCE REQUEST FORM

Lot No
Section 1: Owner Information
Owner's Name_
Current Address
Telephone NoFax No
Email:
Architect's Name
Builder's Name
Section 2: Variance Requested (attach addition sheets if necessary)
Are you requesting a variance from the Salt Lake City Zoning and Building Ordinances?
If you are, please describe in detail the specific nature of the variance sought (including the applicable Salt Lake City code section), and attach a copy of the completed Salt Lake City application for variance signed by you and any adjacent Lot Owners whose consent Salt Lake City may require. Please refer to Section 7.6 in the CC&Rs.
If this is a variance request to the CC&Rs, please indicated the applicable CC&R Section and Page
Explain the general purpose of the CC&R Provision or SLC Ordinance for which a variance i requested (e.g. side yard restriction)
Explain in detail the nature of the variance requested:
3. Explain why the strict application of this CC&R or SLC provision would result in exceptional practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the Owner:

4. Explain why the strict application of this provision or restriction is unnecessary to carry out the general purpose of the CC&Rs:		
general purpose of the CC&Rs.		
of any other Lot within the Property:		
Submitted By (Owner's Signature(s))		
Date:		
[] Variance Approved		
[] Variance Approved Subject to the Cond	ditions Below*	
[] Variance Disapproved		
Columbus Court Architectural and Structure (two signatures required)	ctural Control Committee:	
Committee Member	Committee Member	
Committee Member		
Dated		
cc: Board of Directors		
*Conditions of Approval (if any):		
		
	EXHIBIT "E"	
<u>r</u>	AIIIDII E	

COLUMBUS COURT ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

Re: Plans submitted for construction and landscaping of a home on Lot, Columbus Court, dated
Dear Lot Owner,
The plans have not been reviewed and are being returned due to the fact they are incomplete. Please complete the items specified below** and re-submit the plans.
We hereby grant approval of the above referenced plans.
We hereby grant approval of the above referenced plans subject to satisfaction of the conditions specified below**.
We hereby disapprove of the above referenced plans for the reasons specified below**. Please correct the plans appropriately and re-submitt them for an additional review by this Committee.
In the event the plans are approved as indicated above, please understand that the approval by his Committee does not include structural or soils analysis, nor does it assume your plans are in compliance with Salt Lake City requirements. These matters are your responsibility and a specific condition of this approval is that you do comply with all zoning, structural, landscaping, fencing and other requirements of Salt Lake City and the State of Utah in the construction and landscaping of his home.
As provided in the CC&R's, although we are approving your landscaping plans at this time, should vegetation and trees grow to block the view(s) of neighbors in an unreasonable manner, it may be necessary to cut back, trim or even remove the offending plants. Furthermore, please be advised that unless specifically indicated on a CC&R Variance Request Form, this approval shall in mo way waive any provisions of the CC&R's.
**Items not included, conditions for approval, or reason(s) for disapproval (if any):

•	
If you have questions, need additional info your convenience.	ormation or need our help in any way, please contact us at
Very truly yours,	
Columbus Court Architectural and Str (two signatures required)	ructural Control Committee:
Committee Member	Committee Member
Committee Member	
cc: Board of Directors	